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T he Town Board provided the Applicant with a deadline of Monday, November 13, 2017 at noon'
to provide the Lead Agency with-any additional information it wanted included in the FGEIS. After that
deadline, the Applicant submitted the following documents:

% -Shared Parking Analysis prepared by SRF dated Novembe; 13, 2017
¢ Revised Downstream Sanitary Sewer Capacity Analysis prepared by Wendel dated
November 13, 2017 : '

Both reports are attached in this:Appendix D.

Notwithstanding the late submittal, the Lead Agency reviewed the Revised Downstream
Sanitary Sewer Capacity Analysis; and incorporated its findings into the FGEIS, The Shared Parking
Analysis'was one.of numerous items requested related to traffic; and as a result, it was not reviewed to
bé incofporated into the FGEIS.

On November 20, 2017, the Applicant sent a letter alleging that four agency letters and 27
public comment letters were not included in the FGEIS: Al reférenced letters that were submitted to

the-Lead Agency in fact were included in'the FGEIS, expect the following, which are attached hereto:

1:Linda Perkins

“The Lead Agenicy reviewed these letters and found no change necessary to be included in the
FGEIS.

Additionally; the Applicant identified the following public comments that were sent to the Lead
Ageiicy before the Applicant submitted its final revised Master Plan on March 20, 2017, which is the
subject of the FGEIS, As such, the:Lead Agency found no changes necessary 10 be included in the FGEIS,
as-each of the comments were duly noted.
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All copies of these letters are included in this Appendix D.
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMENTS RECEIVED VIA EMAIL ON MAY 26, 2017

David Kruse
Subject: Proposed Westwood Mixed Use Neighborhood

Dear Ellen,

New'Yo rk;-Statfe'.,Dép’a"rtment of Transportation (NYSDOT) reviewed the Traffic Impact Study (TIS) for the
proposed development-and has-following comments:

M »ersport Highway off ramp:to Maple Road toprovide a left/thru/nght turn lane and-a right turn
only lang. However, we will réquire advanced overhead lane designation signs further back on the
ramp along with supplemental lane designation sighis and pavement markings at the
intersection/signal.

Mmill Stre for future trafﬁc The Capacnty Results table on Page 14 of the TIS shows that even with
signal 6ptimization there is still a'drop in level of setvice (LOS) for the eastbound Sheridan Drive
traffic compared with the background conditions. Also, the table shows increased delays-of 14
seconds and 10 seconds in the a.m. and pim. peak: respectively; forthe westbound though
fioverent:oh Sharidan Drive. In effort to.reédisce these additiohaldelays, the'installation of a
right turn lane on eastbound Sheridan Drive should be: analyzed to determine the: capacity
benefits. Ifthe rlght turn lane Is beneficial in mitigating the additional delays, then it should be
determined if the lane can be. constructed within the existing highway. Right-of- Way

Sheridan Drive and North Forest Road

“#  #5 of the Conclusions states that mitigation-at the intersection of Sheridan Drive and North Forest
Road is'to add a westbound right turn lane on Sheridan Drive, adding a northbound through lane
by combining the northbound through and right turn movements in the.curb lane-on North Forest
Rd, and incredsing the length of the southbound right turn lane on North Forest Road to reduce
queues: Also, suggested is optimizing the signal timing. While we concur with the proposed
mitigation, the modeling does not adjust the Lane- Utilization Factor to reflect the actual
coriditions where'a small percentage of motorists use the outer southbound through lane on
North Forest Rd. because that.lane drops after the intersection. Also, we expect the similar
situation to oceur with the proposed mitigation to convert the northbound curb lane from a right
turn only to:a shared through/right turn lane since that lane will drop after the intersection as
well. Therefore, thisintersection should be re-analyzed using a representative Lane Utilization
Factor for existing, background and build conditions.




i the Conclusions recommends combinmg the right and left turn movements into the current
Ieft turn lane to allow for dual rights and to optimize the signal timing at the intersection of
Harlem Road aiid 1-290 off-ramp, ‘The Synchro file for the PM Full Development with Mitigation

" models this intersection with 3 lanes on the 1-290 off-ramp. approach, 1 left-only and 2 right turn

lanies, rathier than 2 lanes-as described in the Conclusions. Based on the Synchrd flle, which shows
desirable results, mitigation at this intersection should include the construction-of an additional
lane on the 1-290 off-ramp that will result in 3 lanes; 1 left turn and 2 right-turn lanes at: Harlem
Road. Also, due to the large number of vehicles turning left, over 300 in‘thie am peak for Full

* Build, NYSDOT would not agree-with al|owmg right turns to be combined into the existing left turn

lane:.

Concut with #8 of thé Conclusions ‘that an eastbound |eft tumﬁiane on Sheridan Drive is warranted
atthe proposed project access_/town road.

Concur with #9.of the Conclusions that a westbound right turn lane on Shieridan Drive is warranted
attheproposed project access/"t’own road.

#11-and #12-0f the Conclusuons are contradictory since #11 saysto insta I a traffic signal on
Sheridan Drive at the proposed project: access/town road when the proposed town road is
constructed and #12 saysto’ perform a signal warrantanalysis when development has reached
20% of the projected full development trip generation to determine. if a:signal is warranted at-that
time. Based on-the analysis within the TIS; it appears that the proposed signal on’ Sheridan Drive
at the Intersection of Fenwick Road/ proposed project access/town road will be warranted in the
futute. However, a new traffic signal at this intersection will not be-considered until such time
thatithe MUTCD traffic s:gnal warrants aré met based on actual traffic conditions. Also, multlple
thresholds need to be established rather than just one-at 20% as stated, such &5 &t 20%; 40%, 60%,
80% and 100% of projected full development:trip:generation and/or : at time intervals such as
every 18 riionths until & sighal is.dpproved or full build 6iit is completed; whichever comes first,

The Town’s SEQR Determination/Findings should stipulate thresholds and-that it will bethe
developet's responsibility to- provide a Slgnal Warrant Analysis, Delay Study and/or- Traffic impact
Study using: actual counts at prescribed thresholds to NYSDOT for review.and consideration. it

" should.also stipulate: that if NYSDOT-determines:a-new traffic signal is warranted, it will bé'the

devaloper’s responisibility to design, construct arid fund all costs: associated with the traffic.

signal. Additionally, assummg the proposed project access road will be a Town Road, NYSDOT will:
require a Phased Mitigation Agreement between the developer, the Town of Amherst and
NYSDOT, which will outline the thresholds for future studies along with statlng the developer’s
responsibility regarding future studies and the installation of a traffic signal, if warranted inthe
future;

Highway construction to add the nght turn lane on Sheridan Drive and to widen the Fenwick Road
approach should take place the same time as the proposed project access/town road connection
to Sheridan Drive is being constructed. Also, underground components of the proposed traffic
signal components shiould be installed at the same time to avoid future disruption of trafflc when
installing the traffic signal, if warranted in the future.



®  Concur with 2 lanes exitingand 2 lanes entering for the proposed project access/town road at the
Sheridan Drive approach to facilitate traffic movements and desired alignment as recq_m__mendﬁed
* in#14 of the Conclusions. Although not proposed in the TS, NYSDOT will require thatthe
northbound Fenwick Road approach is reconstructed from a 1 lane approach toa 2 lane-approach
also baséd on facilitating traffic movements and on our current practices for approaches ata
signalized intersection.

: tes, “In response to NYSDOT's direction allowing only one traffic
signal at either Frankhauser Road orthe proposed roadway intersection along Sheridan

Diivé..” lii correspondence to Ellen Koston December 23, 2016, NYSDOT stated: “The revised TIS
should consider.a scenario or scenerios Whére there is a roadway connection between the
proposed Westwood;de\_{elopmg_rit road and Frankhauser Road and wheére only one signal is
providedion Sheridan Drive whether it utilizes the existing one at Frankhauser Road-or the one
proposed opposite Fenwick'Road.” Regardless, based on'the information provided in the TiS,
NVSDOT concurs with the recommendation to remove the signal on Sheridan Drive at Frankhauser -
Road and at the same:time the traffic:signal on Sheridan Drive at the proposed project
access/town road is‘installed, assuming it gets a pproved. However; before a traffic signal can'be
removed, the following steps must bé followed, which will be the responsibility-of the developer:

‘0 Determing the appropriate traffic:control to be used after removal of the signal.

o Notify local public officials and law'enforcement agencies of the intent'to remove the
traffic signal. , ,

o Inform the publiciof the removal study, for example; by installing:an information sign(s)
with the legend TRAFFIC SIGNAL UNDER STUDY FOR REMOVAL at the signalized location in
a position where it s visible to all road users. Press releases to local newspapérs and radio
afid television stations should also be considered. - .

o Remove anysight-distance restrictions as necessary. If inadequate sight distance cannot
be increased to standard (See Chapter 5, Section 5.10.5.1 of the NYSDOT Highway Design
Maniual) the traffic signal should be retained. :

o Flash or coverthe sighal hieads fora minimum of 90 days, and install the appropriate stop,.
control or other traffic control devices.

o Remove'the signal heads if the engineefing data collected during the removal study period

confirms that the signal is fio longer needed. The signal poles and cables should remain in

place fora-maximum of 1 year after removal of the signal heads for continued analysis.

Iif afterthe 90 days the data collected during the removal study period indicates the signal
should remain, a revised TIS will be required to analyze the resulting impacts on the State
Highway and determine if alternate forms of mitigation are required.

, ! B 4
On page 18 of the TIS under Sheridan Drive/:290 WB it states that “All approaches aré projected
to,opefate at LOSE” or bettér undeér background conditions with the NYSDOT planned protected
[eft turn phasing and coordination.” The Safety Study performed by NYSDOT dated November 4,
:2016; which is included in Appendix 8 of the TIS, actually recommended that the eastbound left
tufi lahe on Sheridan Drive is “Protected Only” during the non-peak hours only.




# On page 18 of the TIS; signal optimization and coordination are proposed as mitigation atthe
Sheridan Drive/1-290 WB intersection and at the Sheridan Drive/Harlem Road
intersection. NYSDOT will also réquire.installation of advanced overhead lane designation signs
and pavement markings as mitigation for the westbound Sheridan Drive traffic. This will increase
driver awareness of the lane designations in advance of the 2 closely situated intersections,
especially since there aré nearly 300 additional site generated trips projected westbound on
Sheridan Drive-in this area. : g

In Tls, recommended mitigation at multiple signalized intersections on'State highways is
through coordination and optimization of traffic signals. As part of this proposed signal
coordination, the developer will be responsible to extend ‘the State network toeach of the signals
studied in the TIS on State highways that will be opetating as actuated-coordinated. This will be
accomplished by utilizing a. combination of hardwired and wireless ¢corimunications

equipment. Also, the developer will be responsible to provide adequate vehicle detection in all
travel lanes at signals proposed to Gpérate s actuated-coordinated.

s ANYSDOT Highway Work Permit will be required for the work located within the State Highway
ROW. More détailed plaris will be regjuited forthe Highway Work Permit application. Additional
site-engineering review will be performed as part of the Highway Work Permiit process, This
correspondernice does not constitute approval for the purpose of a Highway Work Permit.

" If you have any guestions please contact:me aithér by‘email or phone.

Sincerely, .
Ed :

Edward S. Rutkowski, P. E.
SEQR/Site Plan Review Coordinator
NYSDOT - Region 5
100 Seneca Street
: Buffalo, New York 14203
7 716-847-3575 ‘

| pepartment of
ansportation




From:

Jor . TownBoardDL"

=G Cooper; Kathy

Subject: ' FW: Westwood Project

B

Marjory Jasger
A'mhérst’ Town Clerk

Sent: ThUrsdé\_{;:‘SeptembeF 14, 2017 18:14 PM.
To: Jaegér, Marjory '
,Subject; Westwood Project *

- Deat Marjory J-aegér-;- |

I feel that the whole area where the proposed Westwood Project might be |
‘should be made-into a beautiful park and not turned into a "mixed use"

development.

Thete are so many things wrong with the Mensch Capital Partners plan, B
my opinion. Let's keep it green and make the whole area family friendly.

~ Please pass this on to the Amberst Town Board.

Thank you, -
Randy Atlas

) < ©  Jaeger, Maljory . '
Sent: * Friday, September 15, 2017-2:2

7 PM

41 : Westwood Communications)
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Amherst Town Board Marjory Jaeger
5583 'Main ‘Street Town Clerk
Williamsviile, NY 14221
www.amherst.ny.us Meetinig: 09/05/17 07:00 PM
Department: Town Clerk:
DOC 1D: 17477

" COMMUNICATION 2017-222

Linda Perkins - Westwood

Letiar from Linda Perkins in opposition to the Westwood development.

Page 1
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~—-wpledse consider selling UB ,"the complete Nort htown Recreation property. Incl

From: .

Leon A Colutol [leoriacolucci@gmail.com]

“ Sent: - Saturday, January 09, 2016 7:27 AM Co

To: o Weinstein, Barry
Westwood/Northtown Rec.

Subject:

R Wy
&

. dce facilities , Having UB opex
TOA to buy Westwood, move all
Westwood property to Maple,
-road. New signal on Maple:

5

1

the ice facility , and TOA to schedule ice i
fields to Westwood property. Include a road

Using some-of the par 3 property, moving some hole#;

-Lieon:A. Colucci - Westwood / Northtown)
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SANDRA M. KOERBER

54 Frankhauser Road _
Williamsville, New York 14221
(716) 565-1150

January 16, 2016

Lesta M. Ammons
Biologist

USACE Buffalo District
Regulatory Branch

1776 Niagara Street
Buffalo, New York 14207

Re:  Application No. 1990-97632 - 772 North For_es_t Road, Town of Amberst, Erie Coimty-, New York
' AND
Application No. 2014-00488 - 4176 — 4188 Sheridan Drive, Town of Amherst, Erie County, New York

Dear Ms; Ammons:

This Ietter is in response to Sean Hopkins” letter of January 13; 2016 and in response to.Scott Livingstone’s
September 30,2014 letter to you regarding his evaludtion of my cotrespondence. First of all, ['would like to
refer back to my original letter to you of July 31, 2014, and reiterate that my concetns originated from the -
conflict of opinions in Barth Dimensions own two.reports (which you have) under the above two applications,

as well as their General Vegetation Map dated September 25, 2012 of Westwood showing a connection to
‘Wetland 9. '

That being said, I think it is important to start at the beginning regarding the Wetlands and ditch (tributary) on
fhese properties. While it seems plausible by the aerial photos Mr. Livingstone submitted previously (*please
seeerie.gov’s website disclaimer regarding these photos) that-there is no connection to Wetland'9 (which
contradicts their map), I do NOT ‘agree that there is no historical tributary connection —BOTH surface and

subsurface -- to navigable waters, as well as-a conriection between the Sheridan propertiés and 772 North Forest
(Westwood). First, I askthat you refer to the enlargement of the 1920 aerial map* Eaith Dimensions submitted
-and the Town of Amherst Engineering Dept. provided to me previously:and forwarded to you on November 3,

2014, showing that the tributary is connected to Wetlands 1 and 2 on the Sheridan propeities and 772 North

Forest:(Westwood). This would substantiate Earth Dimensions repoit of 2014 on the Sheridan Drive properties
stating under Results and Conclusions; page 12, “Weétlands 1 and 2 are interconnected to the ditch (ditch 1) that

flows to the south and east eventually emptying into Ellicott Creek.” This Diteh is known as Ditch.5¢ and is

clearly marked on the Town of Amhérst Highway Department ‘Storm Water Drainage map (copy previously -
submitted to you) running through the Sheridan Drive properties and into the Westwood (772 Notth Forest
‘Road) property. It would also confirm Ms. Pohil’s‘and Mr. Schintzius’ reports, as well as the phiotos T sabmitted

to you on September 17, 2014 showing the current rechatging of this stream.

In summary, we have a historical jurisdictional surface and subsurface stream that recharges on the fsufface,
connected to Wetlands 1 and 2 connected fo navigable waters, contiected to the Westwood (as testified by
Alantia Pohl Hughés and Edward Schintzius, and NOT man-made as Mr.Livingstone stated in his letter), and is

now disconnected by human intervention, "The questions Inow pose to the Army Corps are these:: (1) Is there
evidénce of a significant nexusto traditional navigable waters past and/or present? (2} Are these wetlands
adjacent to/and or conmected to traditional navigable waters? (3) Is there a sub-surface hydrologic connection?
(4) Since resident aquatic species (e:g.: amphibians and ducks) rely on both the wetlands and jurisdictional
waterway for part of their life cycle does this demonstrate a neighboring wetland? Finally, and most
importantly: According to the Draft Guidance on Identifying Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act ** it is
stated in the first paragraph of page 28 as follows:
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Page2 of 3

“ Moreover, waters that have had at least seasonal flow on a historic basis remain jurisdictional despite the
fact that man-made diversions for irrigation, water supply or other reasons have caused a tributary, or portion
thereof; to flow less than seasonally.” I contend that this applies to our tributary known as Ditch Sc (or W9
Ditch according to Mr. Hopkins). : :

Secondly, I would like a definition from the Army Corps as to the term “isolated waters”. From the
delineations T have read it appears that determinations of isolated wetlands are based solely on surface water
and does not take ground water into consideration; In an article appearing in BioOne entitled “Isblated
‘Wetlands and Water Quality” written by Dennis F. Whigham and Thomas E. Jordan, Smithsonian

Environmental Research Center Box 28, Edgewater, Maryland, the Abstract states as follows:

' “Isolated wetlands occur in many hydrogeomorphic settings, and while they appear to be physically
isolated from other water bodies, they are almostnever completely decoupled from surface-water or ground-
water systems.” '

The absttact concludes as follows:

“Alteration of hydrologic conditions (e.g., ditching, filling), however, usually results in increased
nuirient export to downstream systems. Froma water-quality perspective, we conclude that so-called isolated
" wetlands arerarely isolated, and isolation is a term that i§ niot very useful from an ecosystem perspective.
Tsolated wetlands are nutrient sinks and, because most.are hydrologically connected to other waters ‘and
wetlands, the loss of isolated wetlands would potentially have negative impacts on the water quality of
downstream systems.”

‘Thiis statement wonld seem to fit the significarit nexus analysis in that it takes into consideration that waters
alone or in _(:_;ombination;with other similar’ly;--situatcd-Wat'ers in the same watershed have an effect on the
chemical, physical, or biological integrity of traditional navigable waters. -

I make this point because I believe our watesshed should be taken as a whole and both surface water and ground
water inferaction shotild be considered, The ieason I make this statement is that, “Ground water and surface
water are essentially one resource physically connected by the hydrologic éycle.” ##* As an éxample, if a high
weather watér event were to ocour would a hydrologic recharge of Ditch 5¢ occur (as my photos previously
submitted to you show). Are Wetlands 1 and 2 on the four Sheridan Drive properties connected to other
Wetlanids on Frankhauser which are adjacent (or abut) and should these:be considered by the Army Corps when
makinga defermination of 4176 —4188 Sheridan? Is this considered in the delineation process.

Taking into consideration that “seological effects can manifest-themselves far from the source of disturbance
and environmental issues can become major crises”; considering that wetlands provide a natural flood control
fheasiire; understanding the variety of life our-ecosystem supports in which wetlands and connecting tributaries
are:an integral part, from organisms to terfestrial animals to amphibians (which I have many'in my back yard); I
stand in agreement with Alanna Pohl Hughes and urge the Army Corps to prevent the further destruction of our
natural resources atid watershied, as well as negative impacts both upstream and down, when considering issuing
a permit for 4176 —4188 Sheridan Drive and reconsidering your 772 North Forest Road (Westwood)
detertination. Thank you. '

Sincerely,

Sandra M. Koerber :
Resident with 5S¢ ditch adjacent (abutting) to property

Attachment: Koerber to-Ammons (CONIcZ016-32 : Sandra Koerber - 772'N. Forest & 4176-4188 Sheridan Drive)
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W.ww2.erie.gpv/aer‘ial,_photo‘s/index.ph_p?q:‘en'e—county—aex_’ial—photos—197208—at1asfn948

WNWEEDA.Z0Y: (Wous _;guidance;_z}-izi)'l:l,pdf): | |
California Department of Water Resources, Water Interaction, www.water,ca.gov/groundwater |

)
2
|5
[
[~}
11
B
=
]
£
D
0.
0
-~
b
[
P
-
wt
ot
?
2
[~]
(18
z
o
-
B
]
[
1)
£
8
¥
g
-
[
©
A
o
2
<o
-
£
S
=
o]
Q
[+]
£
EE
< 
2
o
£
&
b
"é
Q
E
£
£
<



_ Maier
299 Donna Lea Bivd
Williamsviile, NY 14221

January 25, 2016

Mr, Steven D, Sanders, Councilmember
Towh of Amherst Town Board

5583 Main Street

Williamsville, NY 14221

Dear Mr. Sanders,

posed niixed use Westwood Neighborhood project by

D riners. We have lived in'the adjoining neighborhood for'29 years and look forward
to this developmetit, The Second Revised Draft Geeric Env _ -
2015, accepted in December 2015 by the Town of'An Hetist for review, is exciting to us. Welove living
iry this area of the town, and are ready to make.our next move ihfo:a patio home. The proposed
igent design and mixed use along with recreation trails and " ponds is very appealing.

neric:Environmental Impact__StatemenﬂOctober

We are.avid cyclists and appreciate the incorpo. ation of the recreational trailway, the development of
vibrant mixed use neighborhood. The overall design s appealing to us as we plan.our nextmove and

“watit to'remain withiin this sectionr of the Town of Amherst instead of moving elsewhere to another new
development outside of Amherst. |

+ The multitude of recteational opportunities in this itnmediate aréa with'the proximity of the Ellicott
Creck Trailway, its tennis courts, the nearby Northtown Centre, and a cutrent neighborhood park on
Suiitise Blvd are primiaty reasons that Mensch should be developed into-a residential mixed use

; AXpiyers Moy al ¢ funding) to purchase this property

) Deyélopiﬁg;thi‘s: acreage into a mixed use neighborhood and the accompanying tax roll revenue to-our
“fovimi makes bothi fiscal and community planning sense. The:area is close fo two exitsiof the 1-290, Itis
unfortunate that a-vocal minority are raising the "not-iti-my-backyard" mentality rather than relyingon

publiciofficials to ensure thi t any water run-off issues are properly engineered to make this property a
beriefitto all’

We 160k forward to your thorough consideration of this proposed project. Please do not let a vocal
minority.rule against both fiscal and planning sense. '
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Stuart H. Angert
94 Harbridge Manor
Amherst, NY 14221

Town of Amherst Planning Board
Amherst Town Halt

5583 Main Street

Wlllramsville, NY 14221

;November 12,2016

Dear Board Members.

| have been a Town of Amherst resident from birth. During the ensuing years |
have witness development that | would characterize as well-planned and

executed, and other projects, in retrospect, for which there was:a gap: that
existed between vision and execition.

| have followed the evolution of the proposed Westwoo Cour ;
‘ m inception. r I ed project“sho d provnde the-

Iam famlhar wnth other pro jects that Paul Ciminelti, Mark Hamister,
meyer: ‘ have developed [ would défine them as
best praclmes Fromthe thoughtful planning process, environmental impact:
studies, sensitivity to, and oonsrderatron for::the quret enjoyment and preservation

fo ighborini tial issues have been

rmportantly, recogmze that there arg brownfield issues to be remediated.
The project obviates the currently existing concerns for the health and welfare of
the surrounding neighborhoods. .

On every level the Westwood project: appears to have met the »»stnngent criteria
. stive the "’wro _mental Oncerr ediation, lrfestyle

'p'osn e sconomic Impact for the town of Amherst. Reflect 4is0 on the expansion
' tax base, the multipliet effect, ‘and job creation. From no standard of
judgmentcan I envision any. negative or unintended consequences

| advocate for the approval of the: proposed development of the Westwood
-Country Club as provrded by Mensch Caprtal Partners .




Fram; Paul H, Brozyna el
Sent: | Saturday, May 28, 2016.
Tor, - "7 Welinstein, Barry
Subject: : Westwood Comments

" Supiervisor Weinstein,

.Y

1fell the following , is the role and responsibility of the Town Board inthe Westwood property:

1. Ensure that the community is represented and heard from .

2. That everyone'involved in this process is following the rules
state and abiove all the Mensch Partnership. h

of engagement . This involves the town, county,
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Right now we have a situation, wheie a group of investors are dead set.on pushing their grand $238 million

plan on the town and immediate community. Unfortunately their plan is falling apart and they are now

looking for help from the town and it's citizens to bale them'out. " o
If 1. made a bad invéstment and purchased.a home in Amherst that{ couldn't afford , | very much doubt that

| cotild ask-and get'the town and county-to drop my assessment to ZERO. h

“The dealings with the Mensch Partnership is turning-outto be a one way street. We need the Town of
Amberst to make sure that this project represents us all and not'a hand full of investors who will line their
pockets with-dollars and leavie us holding the bag. ..

The Menisch Partnership needs to make:some serlous decisions about their investment . Do they invest
more money into project.once they have thé scope and cost of the remediation ?

What will be the size of the project that will be-approved by the community ? . )

if they feel that the cost is too great and the project too sinall then they need to sell and cut their losses like
any Investor would do.
I'do riot feel that the tax payers of Amtbierst should subsidize their investment.

Sincerely, : » <

Paul H. Brozyna
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Subject: FW: Message to Town Board

From: Judith Ferraro _
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2016 15:33 PM
To: Jaeger, Marjory

~ Subject: RE: Message to Town Board

Please put the following on the Agenda under "Communications.”
Thank you. ' '
Judy Ferraro.

Message to Town Board, October 10,.2016The ta}épayers paid many thousands of dollars for the Town
Comprehensive Plan that was supposed to protect the residents from inappropriate development in their
neighborhoods: .
There. are many examples of how that plan has béen violated since it was adopted in January, 2007.  The
most:glaring and recent example isthe Hyatt Hotel. - There are trust ..

ang credibility factots that are missing because of the history-of what people have seen and experienced in
neighborhoods. o | | '

Chaniging zoning codes through the Imagine Amviherst prism is nottiing more than front loading for developers
10 go into areas whiere development ma y or may not be appropriate.and done without ordinary citizens having
d voice,

What:we see in Amherst now is- what our planners and leaders systematically promoted as the best-of-the-best
for Amherst. Taxes; flooding, sinking homes, sewage, drainage, traffic, wetlands.
Simply.not.a problem They can all be mitigated through a developriient du jour. The residents knew and
‘know, most of it was and is, nonsense. They have suffered the consegliences
-of inappropriate development. Formed-based zoning is just another ploy 1o get around any opposition‘to what
developers propose. ' :

Resoliftion 2016-1049 put forth by Coungilmember Bucki to form a task force for Westwood is certainly a step.
in the fight direction. - : ,

It will provide residents with valuiable information about the efforts being made to acquire the land for a park
for all Amherst residents to enjoy. Backroom charrettes between ,
developers and town planners is not-and has not been helpful. Hopefully, this resolution will remedy that
situation. .

Traffic should be addressed before any new development is approved.  All these shoehorned developments
feeding into arterials with a stated "no impact" is ludicrous. It is the cumulative

effect throtighout Amherst and Williamsville that is producing horrific traffic. Small, neighborhood streets are
effected as drivers try to avoid gridiock-on main roads. Something needs to be done.

It starts with you and needs to be dorie now. _
Perhaps @ moratorium should be implemented until serious isgues are dealt with and planning is done in a

 GENUINE, comprehensive way..not simply to accommodate a developers’ every whim.

Judy Ferraro

Attachment: Ferraro Comm_1. (COM-2016-302 : Ferraro Email)



Subject: " FW: Message to Town Board

From: Judith Ferraro .
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2016 9:05 AM
To: Jaeger, Marjory

Subject: Re; Message to Town Board

Good morning..to you too,
November 1 is fine.

Please include the following on the Agenda under “Communications.” also:

Tharnk you.
 Messags to Town Board regarding 190 Maple Road-- |
Angther medical officé complex is not-nieeded in Am
exist and traffic, sewage and drainage prob

nd. |

North Forest and Maple, approximately one mile away from t
ifion to-over 20,000 squar

A cardiovasular-officeis there in
medical professional:  Is there ever a
intothe ‘

study done on need f

nherst, especially not in residential area, where wetlands '

wolild encourage all of you to visit the corner of
ocation. '

. 6f medical office space still available to any
or iy, given development? Or does that fiot enter

squationwhen a developer tells you what they bought and what they expect to do with that property?” Your job

is to protect the best interest of the voters who elected you.

davilopers no matter what their plan:

It is obvious, we are ergaged in another glut of buildings wh

Not to bend.over backwards to accommodate

ether it is general or medical offices, apartment

housing, hotels, retail. Even the "planners" aré owning it: So, why do we continue verturing down the same

destructive hole?
Judy Ferraro
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From: R Francine Golonka i

Sent: < Saturday, May 28, 2016 10:16 AM )

To: Weinstein, Barry . ) .
Subject: Re Westwood...your request for comments* A |

.
4 =4

Dear Sir, | am responding to your request for cotnnients regarding the mensch group-application to have the Westwood
reassessed to zero value. ' E : ;

Sir;.as arésident of over 50 years, homeowner of the Morningstar Ct cdmm‘unltyi would like to inquire regarding the .
~ following: ., _

1. Did the Westwood country ¢lub apply 10.the'greens unfawful chemilcals? If no, then were the chemicals.used which
have given cause to the brownfield designation similar to those t;!\atf"the town of Amharst hasapplied to the golf courses®
and park-areas? _

Are these chemicals similar to the toxicity of the chemicals that for example companies similar to True Green apply to
resident properties? # ' )

If there is.a similarity to the use of applications applied by both the town and lawn coriipanies, then' my opinion is that
there is NO basis to reassess Westwood property to ZERO.

2. Ifft’hgre isa hasis, 't}he‘n;'r(i'iyrdjp_inibh Is that {_he“men‘schz-qg‘rou;; 5sho’u‘l?i not be relieved of pay_ipg.itheir share of property
taxes when they are CURRENTLY LANDLORDS assuming they are COLLECTING RENT-FROM THE CAR DEALERSHIP THAT
 HAS BEENINCREASING INVENTORY OF THE NUMBER CARS PARKED ONTHEPROPERTY, Unless the arrangement Is that
no Monies are collected/paid as'in a'landlord/l¢dsé arrangement.
3. Because the mensch group has requested a zero assessment, then it: may be practical for the Town to-collect irlieu of
taxes all of the frionies that the menischis‘collecting in the form of rent/lease payments from the car dealership and
have those monies applied to theirtax-bill. :
4. Did the Westwood Country Club disclose at the time of sale the hazards, risks, contaminants of the sbil. Did the
mensch before purchaseact diligently-and requesta soil sample, Etc? . ' .

I$ it the Westwood country club or the town of Amherst that the mensch group should be looking toward to make them
whole again? ’ . .

5. Is. the town responsible to this business group to assist them in a sale that has gone bad?

6. Isthe town res_ponsible to the residents first? If so, then how is a zero assessment thus relieving the mensch group of
thielr tax tesponsibllity going to be a plus vsa hinderence? ‘

Without tax monies will the 5nowb5ill,effe,,ct eventually raise school taxes?

7. If the town were to come forward to assist this company, then should the town use residents taxpayer dollars to

purchase back the Westwood. .
i 56, then who will this purchase help..golfers ? Little league? School ? Elderly? Unemployed? Sick? The town homeless?

Artachment: Franci_netszoloqka#'W,es-twqod‘ comments-05312016125844 (COM-2016-146 - Westwood Comments)




*
#

8.. 1 would also at this time like to request of you to ask the town code enforcers to please enforce the lawn

maintenance on alisides of Sheridan Dr and N Forest Rd along with weed control/removal to ensure that all

stakeholders are duels maintaining the property.

Respectfully submitted,
Francine Golonka
Sent from my IPad i
cal
2

K4

Attachment: Francine Golonka-Westwood comments-06312016125844 (COM-2016-146: Westwood Comments)




- MAY 042016
| S 1 TowN OF AMHERS

Ambherst Town Board

5583 Main Street

Ambherst, New York 14221

April 28, 2016

To;

‘Dr. Barry Weinstein
Stevén Sanders
Ramona Popowich
Deborati Bruch Bucki

Francina Spoth
Dear Supérvisor & Town Board Members:

 Over the past several years, 1 Hiave closely followed the Mensch Capital purchase of the
Westwood Country Club site in the middle of Aniherst.As a resident of the Town of Amherst-for
more than sixty years, I as well as many-other residents are deeply concerned about the Merisch

proposals for development of the site, Part of that congern relates to obyious environmental
‘issues such ag the inevitablé incicase in air pollition, traffic and potential crime which are all by-

products of greatly increasing the business/population density of this section of Amherst,

~ 'The fact of the matter is that Mensch Capital is not o be trusted to operate in.a manner that is
in the best interest of the Town. While attending the initial “Town Mectings” several years ago
on Sheridan Drive, it took teni questiofs from the audience for Mensch representatives to admit
that the proposal for a “Memorial Garden” actually involved a proposed cemetery for 70 ofthe
available acres. Knowing the income resulting from selling burial plots clearly indicates that the
enfire project is a money driven endeavor with little regard for the best interests of Town'
residents. '

The next major smokescreen related to the project was the discovery of traces of afsenic on
some tee boxes and greéens at the sight. Mensch has very effectively used this argument of
remediation as consistent pressure to allow them to move forward when in fact the issue is full of
abs Ina Buffalo News Atticle, Dr. Weinstein was quoted as saying: “From the
discussior (with'a state environmental official) I'was told that it needed to be remediated no
matter what (whether Westwood was used.as a golf course or a patk). This entire arguent and

" the infortnation forthcoming from the state is perplexing singe it is highly likely tha E overy

country chib and historlc golf course in-Amherst are i the satne situation.

A knowledgeable source has told me-that any golf course built and operated prior to 1945
would have the same trace levels of arsenic etc. and likely much more, as Westwood was the last
course opencd, This means that the following courses in the Towns of Amherst and Clarence
should be subject to the same tvio 1o thiee millioh dollat remediation as Westwood (1945):

Audubon (1942), Park Country Club (1928), Brookfield (1927), Country Club of Buffalo (1926),

Transit Valley (1921) and Groyer Cleveldnd (1902). If Westwood was purchased by the Town to
be used as a golf course, would not all of the other country clubs and public coutses also be
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Richard J, Hordléis, PHD.
Ambierst Resident




~ Subject: W Proposed New Private Road 4176-4188 Sheridan Dr,.

Friday; February 05, 2016 3:34 PM
-Jaeger, Marjory

From: teresa johnson

: | ] gy .
Subject: Proposed New Private Road 4176-4188 Sheridan Dr.

To Marjoty Jaeger, Town Cletk,
Please forward the following to the-Amherst Town Board, Amherst Planning Committee, & Town Attorney,
Stanley J. Sliwa:

As aloitg time resident of this arca of Amherst I demand Mr. Sliwa review the variance granted toallow a

private road 1o be built at this location without a traffic study and without the proper requirements having been
met. This-is a very congested area with frequent accidents. The signal at Frankhauser is routinely run by cars
tiyirig to beat thie red light. When the Harleém/Sheridan intersection is congested at rush hour, the back-up often
extends back to Frankhauser. | | |

How can the New York State Départmentof Transportation determine that a traffic study was notneeded?
Thank you.for your attention to this important matter.
Sincerely,

Teresa Johnson
215 Fai"r_y_vays Blvd.,
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Subject: FW: Traffic study

FromT Brendan McIntyre

Town Planning Board and Town Attorney (c/o Marjory Jaeger),

In light-of the accident that occurred February 1st a

0-on Sheridan Dr. at the Youngman entrance to the

highway, as well 4s any other Sérious accidents on. Shendan between Harlem and North Forest Rd;, T would like

to add my name fo the growing list of residents desiring to see-a trafﬁc study performed to the new proposed

road.at 4176 - 4188 Shendan Drive.

‘From,

A Concerned Resident

The town attorney should review the variance granted to allow the road without a study, as the proper
requirements may not have been met.
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Subject: FW: Need for a traffic study..

From: LINDA PERKINS

Sent: Saturday, February 06, 2016 1:04 PM
To: Jagger, Marjory

Subject: Need for a traffic study.

Thie town is gefting oversized. All the'housing and development has attracted more and more cars. Harlem,
Sheridan, and Notth Forest are dangerous.- L live in the village off Union Rd. For several years, Lhave been
shopping and moving my health care needs to Cheektowaga, The Westwood propeity cannot be déveloped as

requiested. Way too many more cars will join the mess. How lonig will this:go on?
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Fromn: * : Niqéle Pohancsel _
Sent: Friday; May 27, 2016 7:31 AM

To; Weinstein, Barry

Subject: . Westwood country-club

Ak
)

Mr Wainstein, 5 _ % , |
i would like to take a moment of your time to talk aboiit: Westwood Country Club. [am in full support of
turiiing Westwood into:a residential community. The small amount of people against this development I the

“ NIMBY (Not-in-my backyard) neighbors to the property. We have a lot of parks and golf courses in Amherst 4.
conipared to other Erle County.towns. How many other towns own two golf courses, a driving range. anda Paf”'ég‘
97 The town of Amherst needs to get out of the.golf course business. The reason why so many private golf

courses are going up for saleis because golf courses are'no longer a profitable business. Amberst can not

aven take care of the golf coursesthat they own: The Oakwood golf course had so many mosquitoes last year,
that | saw people leaving-after a few rounds because they were getting.éaten alive.

(f there is a residential community built there ornot, a study needs to be done on ow the traffic on North
. Forest.can be alleviated. | askyou to ‘dive déwn North Forest on a weekday at5.pm. Itis almost

 impossible. The sare can be said about Youngs and MainStreet, The Williamsville tolls need to be moved to
Pendieton or a‘freeentrance heeds on Youngs:to be created 10 alleviate the traffic in Amherst. Twice as,
many people aré in the town of Amhierst during the day to-work then live in Amberst. Trafficconcerns need to
be addressed. The New YorkState Thruway authorityis the 3rd largest tax entity in NY state (#1 s taxes and
#2 isthe DMV)., The New York state Thruway can spate money to.address traffic in Upstate NY. They have
been focused o dowristate and it is time thatthey spend some money upstate. One of the projects that we.
nesd to have them focus on isthe Williamsville tolls and-Youngs thruway entrance/exit. ‘

& €

The third thing that needs to be addressed isthe car lots thatfarepoppi[i'g up in Amherst. “A-»}b'ill needs to be
passed to minimize how many of these lots can be developed in Amherst. Even Westwood has cars parked

there. Wheréwere these cars parked'before?
You need to start listening to the majority of the residents of Amherst instead of the minority. The NIMBY's".
can not run the town:

Nicole Pohancsek
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Subject: FW: Objection to'Westwood Development Project

----- Original Message-----
From; Dan Sagun

Sent: Thursday, February 04, 2016 1:11 PM

To: Jaeger; Marjory
Gce: edward.rutkowski@dot.ny.gov

Subject: Objection to Westwood Devélbpment' Project

Dear Mr. Sliwa,

As a resident of the neighborhood adjacent

the propesed development project for the Westwood property which would radically incre
traffic on an already congested section of Sheridan Drive bstween Harlern Road and North Forest. It is my
understanding that a variance has:been granted'to-allow-a new private road at 4176 - 4188 Sherida Drive

fo this Westwood property, | wish to voice my strong opposiion to
stwood pro sas the amount of

W'i’t"ﬁdﬁi:éitafﬁc study. | would like to-know why the variance was granted to allow this road without a traffic

additional traffic; but it also has the'potentia
Kéep Westwood Green!

safety study and without the proper requirements being met. Not only will the-proposed Westwood
development project radically change:the quiet and tranquil neighborhood which I live in with the influx-of

Vo reduce the property values in the neighborhood. Please fight to

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Daniel Sagun
150 E. Maplemere Road
Amherst
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Subject: | FW: Terrible

From: bluesbeatm -

Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2016 10:21 AM
To: Jaeger, Marjory w '
Subject: Terrible :

There should definitely be a traffic study regarding the plans for Westwood in Amherst. There are way foo many cars on the
road in this:area already. People have to wait for-a light to-turn three or four times just to get through it. '

Sharon Sehrigider
Hickory Hill
Amherst, NY 14221
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Subject:

Sent: Tu
To: Wein

ood Country Club

Dr. Weinstein:

Best wishes,
Michael Sobol
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Subject:

FW: Sheridah Road

From: Theodore Steinberg.

Sent: Thursday, Februaty 04

Subject: Sheridan Road

Dear Ms. Jaeger;

Please forward this letter to the Amherst Planning Board and the Ambherst town attorney.
Dear Plantting Board Mefnbers, Mr. Sliwa, and Mr. Rutkowski,

It is'simply outrageous that-you are per

without even a traffic

and for you to proceed
who travel on that road.

Surely;..y_c;,u:sﬁould;

citizens' feelings on the part of

B}}k

be.aware that the ‘mood of the country has become quite dark thanks to-such distegard of
_ 3! their.elected and appointed officials. While we ate tiot sympathetic to most of
their complaints, in light of actions. such as your own, we can-certainly undetstand them.- ;

We call oni you toTeview the variance and

this private road will endanger the lives and well-being of those-who travel and live along Sheridan Drive..

Sincerely,

Theodore and Phyllis
32-Cobblestone Lane

Williamsville, NY

Steinberg

2016 459PM

mitting thie construction of a private road at 4176-4188 Sheridan Road -
safety study. There are already-enough accidents and enough danger-oif Sheridan Drive,
C =v'\'/?itlio’:i.ita' ‘mandated traffic safety study shows a terrible disregard for the safety of all

twood Project, and Traffic Study)

conduct a proper traffic study to determine whether the creation of
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